Section 106

(a) Insert full name of
company

{b) Insert full name(s)
and address(es)

(c) Insert date

{d) The copy account
must be authenticated
by the written
signature(s) of the
liquidator{s)

Presenter's name,
address and reference

{f any)

Form 4.72

The Insolvency Act 1986
Return of Final Meeting in a

Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up S 1 0 6
Pursuant to Section 106 of the [
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies For official use

Company Number
02878033

Name of Company

(a) Cox & Barnard Limited

1, (b) Sandra McAlister Simon Bamball
McAlister & Co Insolvency  McAlister & Co
Practitioners Insclvency Practitoners
10 St Helens Road 10 St Helens Road
Swansea Swansea
SA14AW SA1 4AW

1 that a general meeting of the company was duly summoned for {c)-25
February 2014 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for
the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s attached) {d) laid
before it showing how the winding up of the company has been
disposed and no quorum was present at the meeting

2 that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly summoned for
{(c) 25 February 2014 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act
1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it showing
how the winding up of the company has been conducted and the
property of the company has been disposed of and
ne quorum was present at the meeting

Signed % Date 4" March 2014

y
Sandra McAlister
McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners
10 St Helens Road
Swansea ' il
SA1 4AW “A3310075"
| AOT 05/03/2014 #129

COMPANIES HOUSE



Cox & Barnard Limited
(In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation)

Liquidator’'s Report for the period from commencement of the liquidation on 29'" October
2012 to 25" February 2014, being the date of this final report laid down before the
creditors.

1 Iniroduction

The Liguidator's were appointed on the 29" October 2012 by members and creditors of that
company This our final report as all of the realisations took place during this penod The
attached receipts and payments account also show the transactions from 28" October 2012 to
date

2 Realisation of Assets

The Director's Statement of Affairs did not make a provision for any assets and no assets other
than those listed below have been identified or received

21 Directors Contnbubtion to Costs

The Directors have coninbuted £4,200 00 under a personal guarantee to assist with the costs of
the Liquidation

22 Bank Interest
A sum of £0 66 has been received, gross of tax, for bank interest

A total amount of £4,720 96 has been realised and a receipts and payments account i1s attached
to this report VAT has been recovered in the sum of £505 90 and the balance of £766 56 has
been used to pay for statutory advertising in regards to the final meeting and with the remainder
going towards our outstanding time costs

A receipts and payments account is attached to this report

3 Costs in the Liguidation

The Recelpts and Payments account sets out the details of ali payments made to the date of this
report

Liqudator expenses have been recovered from the hiquidaton to cover costs for statutory
advertising and Insolvency nisk services insurance

An analysis of the Liguidator's costs and time spent to the date of this report 1s also attached The
Liquidator's have under recovered therr time costs by £10,191 00 As at 13" July 2013 our
charge out rates increased, please find attached the revised rates for your perusal

A descnption of the routine work undertaken in the iquidation to date is as follows -

1 Administration and Planning
s Prepanng the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment
Statutory notifications and advertising
Prepanng documentation provided
Dealing with all routine correspondence
Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on IPS




5

e & & & »

Review and storage

Case bordereau

Case planning and administration

Preparing reports to members and creditors

Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors

2 Cashienng

L]
»

Maintaining and managing the liquidator’s cashbook and bank account
Ensunng statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met

3  Creditors

Dealing wath creditor correspondence and telephone conversations
Preparnng reports to creditors

Maintaiming creditor information on IPS

Reviewing and adjudicating on proofs of debt received from creditors

4 Investigations

Review and storage of books and records

Prepare a returmn pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualfication Act

Conduct investigations into suspicious transactions

Review books and records to rdenhfy any transactions or actions a liquidator may
take against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors
Investigation into transfer of vehicles pnior to hquidation

5 _Realisaticn of Assets

o Liaising with the company’s bank regarding the closure of the accounts

At the meeting held on 29" October 2012 1t was also resolved that payment shall be made, as an
expense of the iquidation, of the necessary expense of prepanng the Statement of Affairs in the
sum of £5,000 00 plus VAT

A copy of the Liquidator's ime and costs is attached to this report (SIP 9)

4  Dividends

Unfortunately there has been insufficient realisations to enable any dwvidend to be paid to any
class of creditors n thus hiquidation

Destruction of Books and Records

In accordance with Regulation 16 of the Insclvency Regulations 1994, the books and records of
the company will be destroyed one year after the dissolution of the company

In accordance with Regulation 13 of the Insolvency Practittoners Regulatons 2005, our case files
relating to this lquidation will be destroyed in 2019

Conclusion

All aspects of this insolvency have been concluded In accordance with Section 171 €(b} and
Section 106 (3) of the msolvency Act 1986, we shall vacate office as Liquidators once the report
of these final meetings have been lodged with the Registrar of Comparies




Sandra McAlister FCCA, MABRP
Joint Liquidator

S 2=

Simon Barriball FCCA
Joint Liquidator

4" March 2014

McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners Ltd
10 St Helens Road

Swansea

SA1 4AW



RECEIPTS
Bank Interest Gross

Directors
Vat Control Account

PAYMENTS

Preparation of S of A
Statutory Advertising
Vat Receivable

Balances in Hand

Page 1 of 1

Cox & Barnard Limited
(In Liquidation)

s’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 25 February 2014
For All Bank Accounts

IPS SQL Ver 201001

Total (£)

0 66
4,200 00
520 30

4,720 96

3,695 37
376 77
648 82

4,720 96
000

4,720 96

04 March 2014 15 08



11

21

22

23

24

11

32

41

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES
introduction

When a company goes mnto hquidanon the costs of the proceedings are pad out of uts assets The creditors, who hope to recon er some of
therr debts out of the assets, therefote have a direct mterest 1n the lex el of costs, and 1n particular the remuneration of the nsoh ety
practiboner appomnted toact as hquidator The insoh ency legislabon recognises this interest by providing mecharusms for creditors to fix
the basis of the liquidator's fees This guide 1s intended to help creditors be aware of theur rights to appros e and monutor fees, explams the
basis an whach fees are fixed and how ered:tors can seek mformahon about expenses mowmred by the bquidator and challenge those they
consider to be excessive

Liguidation procedare

Liquidabion {or ‘winding up’)is the mest comumon type of corporate msob.ency procedure Liquidation s the formal winding up of a
compant s affairs entailing the realisation of its assets and the distribution of the proceeds m = prescribed order of prionty Liqurdation
may be eather voluntary, whenit s instituted by resoluban of the shareholders, or compulsory, when 1t is instituted by order of the court

Voluntary hquidation is the more conumon of the two An insalvent voluntary hqmdation s called a credutors’ s oluntary liquidation (often
abbresiated to CVL} In this type of iquidahion an insolvency practitioner acts a8 liquidator throughout and the creditors can s ote on the
appontment of the hquidator at the furst meehng of creditors

In a compulsory hquidabion on the other hand, the function of hquidator 15, 1 most cases, trutally performed not bv an msolvency
practitioner but by an offictal called the offical recenser The offscial recerver ts an ofticer of the court and ancffinal belongng to The
Insolvency Service In most compulsory liquidations, the offcial recever becomes liquudatar immedhately on the making of the winding-up
order Where there are significant assets an msolvenc) practibonet will usualh be appomted to actas hqusdator 1n place of the offxcial
Tecen er, exther ata meetmg of ered ttors convened for the purpose or directly by The lnsoluency Service on behalf of the Secretan of State
Where an insoly ency practitioner is not appointed the official receiver remams liquidator

Where a compulsory hquidation follow s mmedhately on an admurnstration the coust mas appont the former admurustrator to act as
bguidator In such cases the ofhcial recener does not become hquidator An adrunistrator may also subsequently act as hquidator 1 a
VL

The lkquidation cosunitiee

In a hquidation {whether voluntan or compulsory) the crediiors have the right to appomt a committee catlid the hquidation commuttes,
witha miurmum of 3 and 2 maxumum of 5 members, to morutor the conduct of the hquidation and approve the hquidator’s fees The
commutiee 15 usually established at the creditors’ meeting which appeints the biqudator but i cases where s bquidabon foliows
immediatels on an adaunuistraton ans commuttee established for the purposes of the admunistration wall contmue m being as the
hquidaton commuitee

The hyuidator must call the first meting of the comnuties within 6 weehs of its establishment (or his appolntment «f that 15 tater), and
subsequent meetings must be held exther at specihied dates agreed by the commultee, or when requested by & member of the committee, or
when the Liquidator decides he needs to hold orie ‘The biquedator 1s required to report to the conunittee at least evers 6 manths on the
progress of the lquidation, unless the comunuttee directs otherwse This provides an opporturuty for the comnutiee to montor and discuss
the progress of the insoh.ency and the les el of the liquadator’s fees

Fixing the hquidator's remuneration

The basis for fixing the bqwidator's remuneration 18 set out w1 Rules 4 127 - 4 1278 of the Insolvency Rules 1%5 The Rules state that the
remuneraton shall be ficed

* as a percentage of the value of the assets which are realised or distributed or both,
* b reference to the tume properh gnen by the liquidator and hus staff m attending to matters ansing m the liquidation, or
* a5 a sel amouni

Any combmation of these bases may be used to fix the remuneraton, and duferent bases mas be used for diferent things done by the
hquidator Where the remuneration 1s fixed as a percentage, dufferent percentages may be used for different things done by the Liqusdator

It1s for the hquidation commnutiee ( there 1s one) v determine on which of these bases, ar combmahon of buses, the remuneration is to be
fixed Where 1t is fixed as a percentage 1t 1s for the comumuttee 10 determune the percentage or percentages tobe applied Rule 4 127 savs that
m arriving atits dectsion the commuttee shall have regard to the follow ing matters

¢ the complexity {or otherwise) of the case,

* am responsibihty of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the hquidator vy connection with the msoh ency,
» the effectin eness with which the hquidator appears i be carry Ing out or 1o have carried out, his dutes,

* the value and nature of the assets which the bquidator has w deal wath

If there 1 no hquidation comnuttes, or the comnuttee does not make the requisite determunation the hquadator’s remuneration may be
fixed b a resolution of a meeting of creditors The creditors take account of the same matiers as apph tn thecase of the comumuttee A
resolubion specthy ing the terms on which the Lquidator 15 to be remunerated mavy be tahen at the meetng wheh apponts the hiquidator




43

44

612

613

614

If the remuneration 1s not fixed as abose, 1t will be fixed in one of the followng wavs In a CVL, 1t will be fxed by the court on appheation
by the hqudator but the bquidator may not make such an application unless he has furst ied to get his remunerahon fixed by the
comoultee or creditors as described abos e, and n any case not later than 18 nionths atter his appontment Ina computsons bquidation, 1t
will be in 2ccardance with a scale set out m the Rules

Where the hquidation follow s durectly on from an adanmstrabon m which the biguidator had acted as admunisirator, the basis of
remunerstion fixed m the adounistration contmues to apply 1n the hqudation (subjgect to paragraph 8 below)

Review of remuneration

Where there has been a matenial and substantial change m ¢ircumstances sce the basis of the bquidator's remuneration w as fixed, the
bquidator mav request that 1t be changed The request must be made to the same body as iutally appros ed the remuneration, and the
same rules apph as to the original approval

What infoermation shouald be provided by the Liquidator?
When seeking remunerahion approval

When seel.myg agreement to his fees the bguidator should provide sufficsent supportng miormation to enable the comuuttee or the
creditors to form a Judgement as to whether the proposed fee 1s reasonable hasing regard to all the circumstinces of the case The nature
and extent of the supporting mformation which should be prosided will depend on

* the nature of the approval being sought,
* the stage duning the adrmunustration of the case at which it is beng soughi, and
* the sze and complexity of the case

Where, at any creditors’ or conuruttee meeting, the hquidator seeks agreement 1o the terms on which he 1s tobe remunerated, he shonld
provide the meeting with detads of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff, mcludmg principals, whach are bkely o be mvoh ed on the
case

Where the bquidator seehs agreement to hus fees during the course of the Lquidation, he should atway s prosde an up to date receipts and
pavments account Where the proposed fee is based on hiow costs the Liquidator should disclose to the commitee or the credators the time
spent and the charge-out value in the particular case, together with where appropnate such additional information as oy reasonabhy be
required having regard to the size and complexity of the case The addibonal information should comprise a suffinient explanation of what
the hiquidator has achies ed and how 1t was achieved to enable the value of the exercise tp be assessed (whilst recognsing that the
luidator mast fulfill certamn statutory obligations that nught be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the ame
has been properly spent on the case That assessowent wall need to be made having regard to the ame spent and the rates at which that tune
was charged, bearing in mind the factors set out i paragraph 4 1 above To enable tus assessment io be carned out it may be necessary for
the hquidator to provide an analysis of the ime spent on the case by hpe of actn ity and grade of s1aff The degree of detar] will depend on
the circums tances of the case, but it w dl be helpful to be aw are of the professional guidance which has been gn en to nsoh ency
practitioners on thes subrect The guidance suggests the follow ing areas of achvity as a basis for the analy sis of bme spent

* Admunustration and plannung

* Imeshgations

* Realisation of assets

* Trading

* Creditors

* Anv other case-specific matters

The follow mg categones are suggested as a basis for analy sis by grade of staff

* Partner

* Manager

* Other setuor professionaks

« Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the assignmentand the liquidator's own
tnnal assessment, mncluding the antelpated return to creditors To the extent apphcable 1t should also explam

* Ay significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of tume spent

* The reasons for subsequent changes in strategn

* Any comments on any figures in the sununary of ume spent accompanymyg the request the Liquidator wishes o make

* The steps taken to establish the v sews of creditors, particularly o relation to agreeing the strategy for the assngnment budgetng. hme
recording, fee drawmng or fee agreerment

* Ay exishing agreetnent about fees

* Details of how other professionals, ncludmg subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted to be paid, and w hal steps have
been tahen to review theur fees

It should be borme m nund that the degree of analy sis and form of presentatien should be proporhonate 1o the size and complexaty of the
tase In smaller cases rot all categories of activiny will alwavs be reles ant whalst further anah sis may be netessary m larger cases

Where the fee 15 charge d on a percentage basis the iquidator should prosade details of any work which has heen or 15 intended to be sub-
contractid out which would normalh be undertaken directlv by a bquidator or his staff

At s r— iy~ ——r— e e




62

6.3

64

72

73

After remuneration approval

Where a resolution fix g the basis of tees 1s passed at any creditors meeting held before he has substantially completed hrs funchons, the
bquidator should notify the creditors of the details of the resolution m tus next report or cucular to them When subsequently reporting to
creditors on the progress of the bquidation, or submutting hus fnal repert, he should speaify the amount of remuneration he has drawn in
accordance with the resalution {see further paragraph 7 1 bebuw) Where the fee 1s based on time costs he should also provide details of the
ume spent and chargeout value to date and am matenal changes in the rates charged for the vanous grades since the resolution was furst
passed He should also provide such add:honal information as may be required in accordance with the prinaples set out in paragraph
613 Where the fee 15 charged on a percenlage basis the hquidator should provide the details set out in paragraph 6 1 4 above regarding
work which has been sub-contracted out

Dasbursements and other expenses

There ts no statutory requirement for the commuttee or the creditors to approve the drawmng of expenses or dsbursements, but there s
provsion for the creditors to challenge them, as descnbed below Professional gusdance ssued to msolvency prachbioners requuires that,
where the hquidator proposes to recover costs whiuch, whilst being In the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of
shared or allocaled costs (such as room hire, document storage or communicabon facilines provided by the hquidator’s own fum), thes
must be dischosed and be authonsed by those responsible for approt ing huis remuneration. Such expenses must be durectly incurred on the
case and subject to a reasonable method of cakulation and allocation

Realisations for secured crediiors

Where the bquidator realtses an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and recen es remunesation out of the proceeds (see paragraph 11 1
below), he should disclose the amount of that remuneration to the commutiee (i there 1 one}, to any mee hng of creditors com ened for the
purpose of determining his fees, and in any reports he sends to creditors

Progress reports and requests for further information
The hqudator 18 required to send annual progress reports to crecitors The reports must melude

* details of the basis fixed for the remunerattan of the hqusdator (or if not fixed at the date of the reporl, the steps taken durmg the period
of the report to fix 1t}

» 1f the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the period of the repory, urespective of whether 11 was actually paid durmg
that period (excepl where 1t 1s fixed as a set amount m whach case 1t may be showrt as that amount without any apportionment for the
pertod of the report),

= 1f the report 15 the first to be made alier the basis has been fixed the remuneratron charged during the penods covered by the previous
reports, together with a description of the work done during those periods, urespectn e of whether pay ment w as actually made during
the period of the report,

* a statemenit of the expenses meurred by the hquadator during the period of the report, urespectine of whether pay ment was actualh
made during that penod,

* a statement of the creditors’ nights to reguest farther mformabion, as explamed in paragraph 7 2, and thewr nght to challenge the
hquidator’s remunerabion and expenses

Withm 21 davs of receipi of a progress repart {or 7 business das s w here the report has been prepared fer the purposes of a nwehing to
receh e the hquidator's resipnation) a creditor may request the hquidator to provide further information about the remuneration and
expenses set out m the report A request must be tn wrniting and may be made either by a secured credtor, o by an unsecured creditor
with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecared creditors (including himself) or the pernusston of the court

The Liquidator must provade the requested informaton within 14 days unless he considers that

= the bme and cost im oh ed n prepanng e information would be excessive, or

+ disclosure would be prejudinial to the conduct of the bquidanon or mught be expected to lead to violence agamnst any persen, or

« the bquidator s subject to an obhigation of confidentialih n relabon to the miormation requested,

m which case he must gne the reasans foz not providing the miormation

Am creditor may apph to the court within 21 dayvs of the hquidator’s refusal to provide the requested information, or the expury of the 14
davs time himat for the proviston of the information

Provisien of information - additional requirements

The bguidator must provide certain sdormation about the ime spent on the case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or
shareholder of the compam,

The mtormation which must be provuded s+~

« the total number of hours spent on the case by the kquidator or stafi assigned to the case,
* for each grade of staff, the average hourh rate at which they are charged out

* the number of hours spent br each grade of staff i the reles ant penod

The period for which the idormahon must be provided 1 the period from appomtment to the end of the most recent penod of s1x months
rechoned from the date of the liquidator s appomtiment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he v acated office

e e — - — -

-+



91

92

93

94

10

1

11

112

113

114

115

116

12,

The mformation must be pros aded within 28 davs of receipt of the request by the liquidator, and requests mtust be made within two years
from vacation of office

What 1f a creditor 15 dissatisfied?

Except m cases where there 15 2 bquidabon commutiee 1t s the creditors as a body who have authanty to apptove the hguidator's fees To
enable them to carry out this functon they may require the bquidator to call a creditors’ meetmyg In order todo this at least ten per cent in
vatue of the creditors must concur with the request, w hich must be made to the bquidator m writmg

If a credutor belies es that the hquidator's remuncration s too high, the basis 1s mappropriate, or the expetsesmcurred by the hquidator are
n all the crrcumstances excessive he may, provided certan conditons are met, apply to the court

Application may be made to the court by am secured creditor or by any unsecured creditor pros uled at least 10 per cent m value of
unsecured creditors (includmg humself) agree, or he has the permmsion of the court Am such apphcation must be made wathin 8 w eeks of
the applicant receving the iquidator's progress report m which the chargmg of the retunerabon or icurrng of the expenses in question
15 fust reported {see paragraph 7 1 above) Lf the court does not dismuss the applxation (w hach it may tf 1t considers that nsufficiens cause s
shown) the applicant must grue the hquidator a copy of the appheation and supporting evidence at least 14 divs before the hearmg

If the court considers the apphication well founded, it may order that the remuncration be reduced, the basis be changed, or the expenses be
drsallowed or repaxd Unless the court orders otherwase, the costs of the application must by pard by the appleant and not out of the assets
of the msoh ent compam

What if the hiquudator 15 dissatisfied?

[ the hquidator considers that the renwuneration fixed by, the hqudaton commuttee, or in the precedmg admumstration, ts msuffxcient or
that the bas1s used to fix 1t 1s mappropriate he may request that the amount or rate be increased, o7 the basis changed, by resolunon of the
crechtors It he considers thay the remuneration fixed by the liqurdahon commuttee, the creditors, i the precedmg admmustration or i
accordance with the statutory scale 1 insufficient, or that the basis used to ix 1t 1s mappropriate he may apply to the court for the amount
or rate to be increased or the basis changed 1f he decudes to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’ nobce to the membrrs of the
commuttee and the comumutiee may nomunate one or more of 15 members to appear or be represented at the court hearng If there 1s no
comruttee, the bquidator’s nohce of his application must be sent to such of the creditors as the court may durect, and they mav nommate
one or more of their number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be paid out of the ssets

Other matters relating to remuneration

Where the hiquidator realises assebs on behalf of a secured creditor he 15 entitled to be remunerated out of the proceeds of sale m accordance
with a scale set out in the Rules Usually, how ever, the iguidator will agree the basss of hs fee for dealing with charged assets with the
secured creditor concermed

Where o (ur more) junt lquidators are appointed it is for them 1o agree betw cen themsehues haw the remuneraben pay able should be
apportioned Any cispute between them may be referred to the court the committee or a meeting of creditors

If the appomted Liquidator 15 a solicitor and emplons his own firm to act i the msoh ency, profit costs mavy not be pard unless authorsed
by the commuttee the creditors or the court

1f a new hquidator 15 appointed i place of another, any deternunabon, resolubion or court order which was meftec) immediately before
the replacement contimues to have effect in relation to the remunetstion of the new liquidator untdd a further deternunation, reselubon or
court order 5 made

Where the basis of the remuneration 15 a set amount, and the hqundator ceases to act before the tume has elapsed or the work has been
completed for which the amount was set, application mav be mady tor a determumnation of the amount that should b paid to the outgoing
bquidator The apphcation must be made o the same body as approved the remuneraton. Where the outgong bguidator and the
meormung hquidator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apportionment between them

There may also be occasions when creditors wl agree to make funds avatlable themselves to pay for the iqudator to carm oul tasks which
cannot be paid for cut of the assets, either because they are deficient o1 because it ss uncertam whether the work undertaken wll result i
amy benefit to creditors Arrangements of this kind are sometimes made to fund hiigation or tm eshigations mio the affaws of the mnsols ent
company  Any arrangements of this nature will be a matter for agreement between the bquidator and the ¢reditors concerned and wll not
be subject to the statutory rules relating to remuneration

Effectsve date
This gunle apples where a compam -

» goes mitp Liguidaton on a w nding up resolution passed onor aiter & Aprl 2080,

* 0us mito volentary hquadation nnmedanly tollow ing an adnunistranon on or atter 6 Apnl 2010, except where the procedmg
admunistranon began before that date

* s inte compulsony Biquidanon as the reault of a petiion presentcd on or ater 6 Apnl 2000 except w il te the hiquidation was proceded
n

- an admmstration wiuch e gan b fore that date,

- avohmian higuudation nwhich the winding up reseletion was passed betore that date

- e —m o ea—

- e

+-




€€ S1 PLOZ YOIBW +O 00 | uoissap | o | sbed
(] POWIEID SIUBWSSINGS|T IRI0L
000 POWIEID) 884 (BI0)L
[ 44 00 L6L'0L ogrr S8 1Z 00D "1 sZo SINOK 2104
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Bupely,
00002 00 0% §z0 520 000 000 000 1955y J0 uonEsESY
9092z sz L' g9g Q00 00 0 ort gz suonebinseu]
£l 062 ST 95L'T 056 ST (] 000 szg SI0ppar)
80 ¥6L SL89¢ 06 + sotL Q00 000 $TO SIeREN JyIoeds 858D
89 802 SLERLE 05 22 o5 el ©00 050 058 Suueld g unupy
{3) ey LIS boddng SRUOIES0 01
Aunon oBeioay (3) 1o ey SINOH |6104 ? NUBSISEY Jojuag Jeyi0 JaBeuey Jsupeg UOIDUNI WIOM JO UORIESELD

¥L0Z/Z0/ST OL ZLOZ/OMGZ wosd
150d 8poy joalouy
palWI pieweg B X0J - 60S00LD

Alewwing 3509 @ awl] 6dIS - Anu3 swiyt



MCALISTER & CO INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS LIMITED
MCALISTER & CO CHARGE OUT RATES

POSITION HOURLY CHARGE
OUT RATE (£)

Director & Licensed Insolvency Practiioner 250-320

Manager 160-225

Case Admimistrator 110 -205

Assistant 75-140

Secretanal and cashiering 50-75

Please note that our system records bima in units of 6 minutes, with a minimum of 1 unit per entry

MCALISTER & CO DISBURSEMENT CHARGES

Category 2 disbursement rates (as defined in SIP 9 - requiring prior approval of
creditors)

Pholocopying/Printing 15p per sheet

Fax 40p per sheet

Postage Per current postal charges

IPS charge £8 per quarter

Mtileage 45p mile

Meeting Room Hire £60 per meeting where held at McAlister & Co offices
Standard Activity Example of Work

Administration and Planmng  Statutory reporting and compliance
Comphlahce with other regulatory requirements
Case planning
Admirnistrative set up
Appointment notification
Maintenance of records and progress reviews
investigation SIP 2 review
CDDA report
Review of questionnaires
Investigation of antecedence transactions
Liaising with committee
Realisation of Assets Identification, secure and insure assets
Retentian of property
Debt collechion
Property, business and asset sales
Trading Management of operation
Accounting for trading
On-going employee 1ssues
Creditors Communication with creditors
Creditors' claim and quenes
Reservation of title claims
Employee claims an Redundancy Payments ¢claims
Preferentral Claims
Rewviewing and evaluating claims

Rates quoted are comect as st 29July 2013 All rales are subyect to raview annuslly There may be a number of
promotions throughout the vanous grades during the admimistration of cases We reserve the right o change the
rates withou! prior notice Any change wii be reported in the next statutory report to creditors Should you
require clanification on any of the above, do no! hesitale (o contact McAlister & Co on 01792 459600

- —




